

gofalu am ein gilydd, cydweithio, gwella bob amser caring for each other, working together, always improving

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg ac yn y Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Dyddiad/Date: 16th September 2021

Ein Cyf / Our Ref: 21-H-024

© 01639 648363

FOIA.Requests@wales.nhs.uk

Corporate Services
Headquarters
1 Talbot Gateway
Baglan
Port Talbot, SA12 7BR

I refer to your Freedom of Information Act Request acknowledged by ourselves on 18th August 2021. Your request sought information relating to Gamma and SPECT-CT.

 Make and model of all gamma cameras and SPECT-CT systems that are installed in your Nuclear Medicine, Radiology or Medical Physics Department within all your Health Board's locations

GE Infinia Hawkeye 4	Singleton Hospital	2007
Siemens e.cam	Morriston Hospital	2003
GE VG Millennium	Neath Port Talbot Hospital	2003

2. Date of purchase of above systems and expected replacement dates. For dates of purchase please see question 1.

Replacement dates:

GE Infinia Hawkeye 4 - November 2021 Siemens e.cam - not known/planned GE VG Millennium - not known/planned

3. Price paid for all above systems that have been purchased within the within the last 2 years

Not applicable – all of our current scanners were purchased more than 2 years ago.

4. Names of Consultants, Physicists and Technologists responsible for above systems.



Pencadlys BIP Bae Abertawe, Un Porthfa Talbot, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR / Swansea Bay UHB Headquarters, One Talbot Gateway, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR

It is not our usual practice to disclose the names of staff other than those at Executive/Consultant level. Therefore the name of the remaining requested members of staff are withheld under section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This data is classed as personal data as defined under the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018 and its disclosure would be contrary to the data protection principles and constitute as unfair and unlawful processing in regard to Articles 5, 6, and 9 of GDPR. We are therefore withholding this detail under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This exemption is absolute and therefore there is no requirement to apply the public interest test.

Consultants:

- Dr Alex Powles, Radiology
- Dr Victoria Trainer, Radiology
- Prof Julian Halcox, Cardiology
- Dr Martyn Heatley, Cardiology

I hope this information is helpful. If you require anything further please contact us at FOIA.Requests@wales.nhs.uk.

Under the terms of the Health Board's Freedom of Information policy, individuals seeking access to recorded information held by the Health Board are entitled to request internal review of the handling of their requests. If you would like to complain about the Health Board's handling of your request please contact me directly at the address below or register your complaint via FOIA.Requests@wales.nhs.uk.

If after Internal Review you remain dissatisfied you are also entitled to refer the matter to the information commissioner at the Information Commissioner's Office (Wales), 2nd Floor, Churchill House, Churchill Way, Cardiff, CF10 2HH. Telephone Number: 029 2067 8400.

Yours sincerely

Pam Wenger

Director of Corporate Governance

P. a. wenger